

No. 08-13233

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BINITA L. COOK, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BOYD CAMPBELL, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of  
Alabama  
(I. DeMent)

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

CAROL A. DEDEO  
Deputy Solicitor of Labor for  
National Operations

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

MELISSA BOWMAN  
Attorney  
United States Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite N-4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of the Secretary.....1

Statement of the Issues.....3

Statement of the Case .....4

Summary of the Argument.....9

Argument ..... 12

I. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled a Claim under Section 502(a)(2) of ERISA, 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....12

II. Plaintiffs' 502(a)(2) Claim was not a "Disguised" 502(a)(1)(B) Claim for Benefits, and Plaintiffs were not Precluded from Asserting Both a 502(a)(2) Fiduciary Breach Claim and a 502(a)(1)(B) Benefits Claim.....21

Conclusion .....29

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Interested Persons

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Amaro v. Continental Can Co.</u> ,<br>724 F.2d 747 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....               | 27           |
| <u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....                              | 16, 17, 18   |
| <u>Cook v. Campbell</u> ,<br>2008 WL 2039501 (M.S.Ala. 2008) .....                                   | 8, 19, 26    |
| <u>Cook v. Campbell</u> ,<br>482 F. Supp 2d 1341, 1356 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....                        | 6            |
| <u>Coyne &amp; Delany co. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</u> ,<br>102 F. 3d 712 (4th Cir.1996)..... | 25, 26       |
| <u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) .....  | 16, 17       |
| <u>Hamilton v. Allen-Bradley Co. Inc.</u> ,<br>244 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 2001).....                    | 17           |
| <u>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bk. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> ,<br>120 S. Ct. 2180 (2000) .....   | 22           |
| <u>Held v. Manufacturers Hanover Leasing Corp.</u> ,<br>912 F.2d 1197 ( 10th Cir. 1990).....         | 27           |
| <u>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</u> ,<br>536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2004).....                          | 27           |
| <u>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg and Assoc., Inc.</u> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) .....                   | 7, 8, passim |
| <u>Levine v. World Financial Network Nat'l Bank</u> ,<br>437 F. 3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2006).....        | 15           |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <u>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller,</u><br>323 F. 2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963).....                    | 20            |
| <u>Ogden v. Blue Bell Creameries U.S.C., Inc.,</u><br>348 F. 3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....       | 28            |
| <u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u><br>805 F. 2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....                  | 1             |
| <u>Secretary of Labor v. Labbe,</u><br>2008 WL 4787133 ( C.A. Fla. Nov. 4, 2008) .....           | 18            |
| <u>Smith v. Hundley,</u><br>190 F. 3d 852 (8th Cir. 1999).....                                   | 20            |
| <u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</u><br>534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....                                 | 15            |
| <u>Tackett v. M &amp; G Polymers, USA, LLC.,</u><br>2009 WL 874459 (C.A. Oh. Apr. 3, 2009) ..... | 28            |
| <u>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.,</u><br>515 F. 3d 673 (6th Cir. 2007).....                           | 18, 19, 20    |
| <u>Varity v. Howe,</u><br>516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....  | 8, 22, 27, 28 |
| <u>Wilcombe v. Teevee Toons, Inc.,</u><br>555 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2009).....                     | 18            |
| <u>Zipf v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.,</u><br>799 F.2d 889 (3rd Cir. 1986).....                | 27            |

**Statutes and Regulations:**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <b>Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),</b><br>29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... | 7, 22 |
| Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....   | 7, 13 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Section 409 (a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....            | 12         |
| Section 411, 29 U.S.C. § 1111 .....                   | 7          |
| Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) ..... | 2, 3, 7, 9 |
| Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....        | passim     |
| Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....        | 6          |
| Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....        | 26         |

**Miscellaneous:**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:

|                |        |
|----------------|--------|
| Rule 8(a)..... | 14, 15 |
|----------------|--------|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 5 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and<br>Procedure, § 1255 (3d ed. 2004) ..... | 14 |
|---|----|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| BNA Daily Labor Report, 209 DLR A-7 (Oct. 29, 2008) ..... | 24 |
